
 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION 

CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  

THURSDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2014 

 

ROOMS A&B NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 

 

 

PART 1 

 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting   

 

2.  To receive any declarations of interests from Members   

 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Economic and Community 

Regeneration Cabinet Board held on 23rd October 2014  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

4.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 2014/15  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 

To receive the report of the Director of Environment 

 

5.  Economic and Community Regeneration Performance Indicators for 

Quarter 2 or 2014/15  (Pages 7 - 24) 

 

6.  Corporate, Comments, Compliments and Complaints Policy and 

Procedure Monitoring Report  (Pages 25 - 30) 

 

7.  Neath Food and Drink Festival  (Pages 31 - 32) 

 

8.  Training Courses at Croeserw Community Enterprise Centre  (Pages 33 - 

34) 

 

 



To receive the report of the Head of Resources and Commissioning 

 

9.  Christmas and New New Year Opening Times 2014-2015  (Pages 35 - 40) 

(Libraries, Theatres, Community Centres, Margam Country Park, Leisure 

Centres and Swimming Pools) 

 

10.  Performance Indicator Monitoring Report 2nd Quarter 2014/15  (Pages 41 

- 44) 

 

11.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 

Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as amended)   

 

12.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the following 

items pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 

No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 

the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

PART 2 

 

To receive the Private Reports of the Director of Environment 

 

13.  Property Formerly Known as YGGD Glyn School  (Pages 45 - 48) 

 

14.  Proposed Leases of the Playing Fields and Recreation Area at Seven 

Sisters, Neath  (Pages 49 - 54) 

 

15.  Proposed Lease of Parc Newydd Playing Field, Llansawel Crescent, 

Briton Ferry, Neath  (Pages 55 - 60) 

 

16.  Officer Urgency Action - To Commission the Coal Authority to calculate 

a restoration and aftercare bond for East Pit Open Cast Coal Site  (Pages 

61 - 62) 

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Wednesday, 26
th

 November 2014 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Cabinet Board Members:  

 

Councillors: 

 

A.J.Taylor and M.L.James 

 

 

 
Notes:  

 

 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a voting 

Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and then to advise the 

committee Section.   

 

(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions (pre 

decision scrutiny process).  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 19 - 
 

231014 

 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION CABINET BOARD 

 

23 OCTOBER 2014 

 

 

 

Cabinet Members: 

 

Councillors: 

 

M.L.James (Chairman) and A.J.Taylor  

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

Mrs.N.Pearce, W.John and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 

 

 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

Agreed that Councillor M.L.James be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION 

CABINET BOARD HELD ON THE 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2014  

 

Noted by Committee. 

 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE 4TH DECEMBER 2014  

 

Decision: 

 

Noted by Committee. 

 

4. PROGRESS REPORT IN RESPECT OF THE NEW LEISURE CENTRE 

AT ABERAVON SEAFRONT  

 

Decision: 

 

That the above report be noted, and that the Newsletter detailing progress on the 

New Leisure Centre at Aberavon Seafront be circulated to the Afan Lido Task 

and Finish Group, when available, in accordance with the request made by the 

Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



- 20 - 
 

231014 

5. PROPERTY PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

6. WELSH PUBLIC LIBRARIES STANDARDS ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  

 

Decision: 

 

That the Welsh Public Library Standards Annual Report be approved as detailed 

in the circulated report. 

 

Reason for Decision: 
 

To enable the Local Authority to comply with statutory requirement in respect 

of the public library service and provide the basis for future improvement. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

7. NEATH PORT TALBOT UNITARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN (UDP) - 

CONSIDERATION OF RESPONSES RECEIVED FOLLOWING 

CONSULTATION ON THE REVISED AFFORDABLE HOUSING 

SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE  

 

Members noted that due to the Sustainability Appraisal of the Unitary 

Development Plan which incorporated an Equalities Impact Assessment, the 

Screening Exercise concluded that there was no requirement to carry out an 

additional separate exercise. 

 

Decision: 

 

That the revised Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance as 

detailed in the circulated report be adopted. 

 

Reason for Decision: 
 

To enable the Local Authority to provide further clarification and to assist with 

the Affordable Housing negotiations with developers. 

 

 

 

Page 2



- 21 - 
 

231014 

 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 
 

The report has been subject to internal and external consultation and reflects the 

outcome of the process. 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT ECONOMIC AND COMMUINTY REGENERATION CABINET BOARD - CONFIDENTIAL - FOR INTERNAL CIRCULATION ONLY  

ECR Forward Work Programme Agenda Planning 14th November 2014 

2014/2015 FORWARD WORK PLAN 

DRAFT ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION CABINET BOARD 

Meeting 
Date and 

Time 
Agenda Items 

Type 

(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 

(Topical, ,Annual, 
Biannual, Quarterly, 

Monthly) 

 

12/01/15 DECISION ITEMS   

1) Community Development Training Plan Decision Annual 

2) Anti-Social Behaviour Legislation Decision Annual 

3) Sale/Lease of Land Reports Decision Topical 

 

26/02/15 DECISION ITEMS   

1) Community Services Review Decision Annual 

2) Asset Management Review Decision Annual 

3) Fees and Charges Pre Application Planning Charges Decision Annual 

4) Fees and Charges Building Regs Decision Annual 

5) ARBED Grant Decision Annual 

6) Substance Misuse Strategy Decision Annual 

7) Community Fund Policy Decision Topical 

8) Sale/Lease of Land Reports Decision Topical 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4.



This page is intentionally left blank



ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION 

 CABINET BOARD 

 

 REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT – G.NUTT 

 

4
TH 

DECEMBER 2014 

 

SECTION  C– MATTER FOR MONITORING   

 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

 

 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION PERFORMANCE 

INDICATORS FOR QUARTER 2 OF 2014/15 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

The purpose of this report is to advise Members of performance during the 2nd
 

Quarter of 2014/15. 

 

On the 14th November 2013 the Corporate Improvement Plan six month progress 

report 2013/14 was presented to Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee. The 

report recommended that relevant scrutiny committees are updated on progress of 

the improvement priorities in the Corporate Improvement Plan that fall within 

their remit. This recommendation was endorsed by Policy & Resources Scrutiny 

Committee and subsequent Cabinet Board.  

 

Note: The relevant sections of the six month progress report for 2014/15 is 

attached as Appendix A.  Improvement Objective 4, includes some improvement 

milestones that relate to areas within the remit of Social Care, Health & Housing, 

which will be reported to their Cabinet Board on 27th November 2014. The full 

half year progress report, which includes progress on all six of the Improvement 


[...]
D(S) AFFECTED: Glynneath, Margam, Blaengwynfi, Baglan, 

Aberdulais, Bryn & Cwmavon and Coedffranc 

 

 

CORPORATE COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS 

POLICY AND PROCEDURE MONITORING REPORT  

 

Purpose of Report 

 

The purpose of this report is to advise Members on comments, compliments and 

complaints received which have been received through the Authority’s 

Complaint Policy by the Directorate for the six month period from April to 

September 2014.  

 

Background 
 

The following number of comments, compliments and complaints have been 

received by the Environment Directorate.  

 

Comments   - 0 

Compliments  - 2 

Stage 1 Complaints - 2 

Stage 2 Complaints - 5 

 

Compliments  

 

Case 1  

 

A compliment was received from a member of the public who had attended the 

Enterprise Club at Sandfields Business Centre in June thanking everyone 

involved for all the expertise and friendly welcoming atmosphere.  

 

Case 2  

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6.



A compliment was received from South Wales Police and Mid & West Wales 

Fire & Rescue Service to an Officer of the Environment Resources Section for 

all the work undertaken to ensure that the Safety Advisory Group functioned to 

the best of its ability.   

 

Stage 1 Complaints  
 

Case 1  

 

A complaint was received from a local trader regarding the Glynneath 

Regeneration Scheme.  The complainant had concerns about the slow progress 

of the works within the town centre and in particular, the excessive coning off 

of pavements which was affecting trade to his premises.  

 

Conclusion  

 

The complaint was investigated and found unforeseen drainage works had been 

carried out along the pavements which had caused additional disruption.  

However, with the co-operation of the contractors, the length of operations 

along the High Street had been reduced and the pedestrian barriers had been 

reconfigured to improve access to shops.  

 

Case 2   

 

A second complaint was recei
[...]
ENVIRONMENT – G. NUTT 

 

4
TH

 DECEMBER 2014 

 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR INFORMATION  

 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: Cymmer 

 

 

TRAINING COURSES AT CROESERW COMMUNITY ENTERPRISE 

CENTRE 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

To inform members of the success of learning and training courses taking place 

at Croeserw Community Enterprise Centre.  

 

Background 

 

Croeserw Community Enterprise Centre was built to respond to the ever 

challenging and demands in the Upper Afan Valley by providing a state of the 

art fit for purpose centre that not only provides essential and traditional 

community activities but also equip the community with the skills, training and 

entrepreneurial/enterprise opportunities to compete and work in the current 

global economy.  Its stated aims in the business plan were:  

 

Project Aim 1  

 

To create a community enterprise centre that will provide skills and training 

development to address the high level of high economic inactivity.  

 

Project Aim 2  

 

To provide a range of advisory support services that can reduce the high levels 

of economic inactivity and assist and engender an entrepreneurial culture in the 

area.  

 

The centre officially opened in September 2013 and immediately started 

providing further – learning and training courses to improve opportunities for 

employment.  

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8.



Working in partnership with organisations such as Communities First, Skills 

and Training Unit, Adult Community Learning, NSA Afan and Bridgend 

College, courses provided at the centre include sector specific skills such as hair 

and beauty, general construction, plastering, carpentry, essential skills and ICT.  

 

There have also been several ‘Springboard into Work’ courses including sectors 

such as Retail, Gardening, Care and Construction and employability courses in 

in Food Hygiene, Manual Handling, First Aid and Health and Social Care which 

have been jointly organised by the council’s Regeneration Team and 

Communities First.  All the courses organised have been accredited courses.   

 

To date there have been: 

 

 Over 30 courses held including IT, Carpentry, Plastering, Hairdressing 

and Cookery 

 Over 150 people attending from throughout the Upper Afan Valley and 

Llynfi Valley with all who completed the course receiving accreditation 

 

All courses have been oversubscribed and are continuing to prove very popular. 

The centre is on course to meet all its outputs, rented out all available office 

space and has consistently met its revenue targets since opening thus 

contributing to its long term sustainability. 

 

Appendices 

 

None 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

None 

 

Officer Contact 

 

For further information on this report, please contact Andrew Collins, Property 

and Regeneration on 01639 686416 or e-mail a.collins@npt.gov.uk  

 

 

Page 34

mailto:a.collins@npt.gov.uk


ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION CABINET BOARD 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF RESOURCES AND COMMISSIONING 

 

4th DECEMBER 2014 

 
 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

 

CHRISTMAS AND NEW YEAR OPENING TIMES 2014 - 2015 

Libraries, Theatres, Community Centres, Margam Country Park, Leisure 

Centres and Swimming Pools 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

The purpose of this report is for Members to agree the proposed opening times for 

libraries, museums, theatres, community centres, Margam Country Park and leisure 

centres and swimming pools over the Christmas and New Year period 2014 - 2015. 

 

Background 

 

Members will be aware that traditionally over the Christmas and New Year period 

the opening times of the above facilities are amended to reflect patterns of demand 

and to accommodate statutory Bank Holidays. The proposals for opening and 

closing have a direct effect on front line staff and the arrangements for their annual 

leave over this period. 

 

The following proposals have been prepared by taking into consideration historical 

levels of usage of the facilities. 

 

Appendices 

 

Appendix 1 - Proposed Opening Hours Leisure Centres and Swimming Pools 

Appendix 2 - Proposed Opening Hours – Margam Country Park 

 

Recommendation 

 

That Members agree the proposals for Christmas and New Year opening for the 

above facilities as detailed within Appendices 1 – 2. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9.



 

Reasons for Proposed Decision 

 

To ensure that the Council’s facilities are available to the public when there is a 

demand for them to be open and to enable managers to make appropriate 

arrangements with front line staff over their annual leave for this period. 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

N/A 

 

Officer Contact 

 

Neil Thomas, Co-Ordinator of Sport, Culture and Active Living.  

Tel: 01639 861106 

e-mail: n.g.thomas@npt.gov.uk  

 

Page 36

mailto:n.g.thomas@npt.gov.uk


COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

CHRISTMAS AND NEW YEAR OPENING TIMES 2014 - 2015 

Libraries, Theatres, Community Centres, Margam Country Park, Leisure 

Centres and Swimming Pools 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day period  

 

(b)  Sustainability Appraisal 

  

Community Plan impacts 

Economic Prosperity - no impact 

Education & Lifelong Learning - no impact 

Better Health & Well Being - positive 

Environment &Transport - no impact 

Crime & Disorder - no impact 

 

Other Impacts 

Welsh Language - no impact 

Sustainable Development - no impact 

Equalities - no impact 

Social Inclusion - positive impact 

 

(c) Consultation under Forward Work programme 

 

There has been no requirement under the Constitution for external consideration 

on this item. 

 

Page 37



Appendix 1 

PROPOSED OPENING HOURS LEISURE CENTRES AND SWIMMING POOLS 

 

 
Tuesday 

23.12.14 

Wednesday 

24.12.14 

Thursday 

25.12.14 

Friday 

26.12.14 

Saturday 

27.12.14 

Sunday 

28.12.14 

Monday 

29.12.14 

Tuesday 

30.12.14 

We
[...]
t blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. To receive the Minutes of the previous Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board held on 23rd October 2014
	4. To receive the Forward Work Programme 2014/15
	5. Economic and Community Regeneration Performance Indicators for Quarter 2 or 2014/15
	6. Corporate, Comments, Compliments and Complaints Policy and Procedure Monitoring Report
	7. Neath Food and Drink Festival
	8. Training Courses at Croeserw Community Enterprise Centre
	9. Christmas and New New Year Opening Times 2014-2015
	10. Performance Indicator Monitoring Report 2nd Quarter 2014/15
	13. Property Formerly Known as YGGD Glyn School
	14. Proposed Leases of the Playing Fields and Recreation Area at Seven Sisters, Neath
	15. Proposed Lease of Parc Newydd Playing Field, Llansawel Crescent, Briton Ferry, Neath
	16. Officer Urgency Action - To Commission the Coal Authority to calculate a restoration and aftercare bond for East Pit Open Cast Coal Site



Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION CABINET BOARD

4" DECEMBER 2014

Cabinet Members:

Councillors:  A.J.Taylor and M.L.James

Officers in Attendance:

Mrs.N.Pearce, A.Collins, D.Phillips and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

Agreed that Councillor A.J. Taylor be appointed Chairman for the meeting.

2. MINUTES OF THE ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION
CABINET BOARD HELD ON 23RD OCTOBER 2014

Noted by Committee.

3. EORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15

Decision:
Noted by Committee.

4. ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION PERFORMANCE
INDICATORS FOR QUARTER 2 OR 2014/15

Decision:

That the report be noted.



CORPORATE, COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS
POLICY AND PROCEDURE MONITORING REPORT

Decision:
That the report be noted.

NEATH FOOD AND DRINK FESTIVAL

Decision:
That the report be noted.

TRAINING COURSES AT CROESERW COMMUNITY ENTERPRISE
CENTRE

Decision:
That the report be noted.

CHRISTMAS AND NEW NEW YEAR OPENING TIMES 2014-2015

Decision:

That the Christmas and New Year Opening Times for 2014/15facilities as
detailed in Appendix 1 and 2 of the circulated report, be approved.

Reason for Decision:

To enable the Local Authority to make available to the public Council services
when there is a demand for opening and to enable managers to make appropriate
arrangements with front line staff to ensure that Council services are adequately
staffed during this holiday period.

Implementation of Decision

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

PERFORMANCE INDICATOR MONITORING REPORT 2ND
QUARTER 2014/15

Decision:

That the report be noted.

41214



10. ACCESS TO MEETINGS

Decision:

That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 No.
2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business which involved
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

11. PROPERTY FORMERLY KNOWN AS YGGD GLYN SCHOOL

Decision:

That the offer made by Gwaun Cae Gurwen Community Council to purchase the
freehold for the former YGGD Glyn School be approved as detailed in the
private circulated report.

Reason for Decision:

To enable the Local Authority to dispose of surplus property and to gain a
capital receipt.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

12. PROPOSED LEASES OF THE PLAYING FIELDS AND RECREATION
AREA AT SEVEN SISTERS, NEATH

Decision:

That the Trustees of Seven Sisters Rugby Football Club and Seven Sisters
Amateur Football Club be granted leases of the playing fields at Seven Sisters
and that the Trustees of the Friends of Seven Sisters be granted a lease for the
remainder of the land on terms and conditions as detailed in the private
circulated report.

Reason for Decision:

The leases will allow for the sports recreational land to continue to be used by
the sports clubs, community group and the local community.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

41214



13.

14.

PROPOSED LEASE OF PARC NEWYDD PLAYING FIELD,
LLANSAWEL CRESCENT, BRITON FERRY, NEATH

Decision:

That the Trustees of Giants Grave and Briton Ferry Boys Club be granted the
lease of the Parc Newydd Playing Field, Llansawel Crescent, Briton Ferry on the
terms as detailed in the private circulated report.

Reason for Decision:

The lease will allow the playing field to continue to be used by the boys club
and the local community.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

OFFICER URGENCY ACTION

Decision:

That the following urgency decision taken by the Director of Environment, in
consultation with the requisite Members, be noted:-

Urgency Action No: 0147 Dated: 7" November 2014

To Commission the Coal Authority to calculate a Restoration and Aftercare
Bond for East Pit Open Cast Coal Site.

CHAIRMAN

41214



